joint property consisting of land with a building on it, with certificate number 34/Baladu, 

covering an area of 555 square meters, acquired through auction at the KPKNL by both 

parties. The land was subsequently leased, yielding a net income of Rp. 250,000,000 

(Two Hundred Fifty Million Rupiah). According to Clause 13 paragraph 1 of the Lease 

Agreement dated December 12, 2017, "Upon the termination of this Lease Agreement, in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 1 of this deed, the second party must vacate 

and surrender the building to the first party no later than 2 (two) months from the date 

of the termination of this lease." 

The proceeds from the lease were used to purchase a car on credit with an initial 

payment of Rp. 125,000,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Five Million Rupiah) and monthly 

installments of Rp. 3,000,000 (Three Million Rupiah) over a five-year term. In 2018, both 

parties borrowed Rp. 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million Rupiah) from a bank to 

pay off debts, settle the car installments, and cover their daily expenses. In 2019, they 

renewed the land lease, generating a net income of Rp. 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty 

Million Rupiah). According to the plaintiff, the total rental income amounted to Rp. 

500,000,000 (Five Hundred Million Rupiah), which was directly transferred to the 

defendant's account and enjoyed solely by them. The plaintiff requested the judges to

[...]

status of this land was still in dispute over inheritance in the Gorontalo Religious Court. 

The defendant explained that since the property had not yet been divided among the 

heirs, the income from the lease could not be considered joint property, and neither could 

the car purchased from this income. The loan of Rp. 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty 

Million Rupiah) in 2018 was secured against the defendant's civil servant ID card. 

Therefore, the defendant had to deduct monthly installments directly from their salary. 

Since the property had not yet been divided among the heirs, the rental income was

[...]

After deliberating on legal considerations, the judge, bearing in mind and 

observing all applicable legal regulations and legal principles, including Sharia 

guidance, determined that the joint property of the plaintiff and defendant consisted of 

Rp. 105,000,000 (One Hundred Five Million Rupiah) in cash and one four-wheeled 

vehicle. This joint property was then divided with ½ (half) for the plaintiff and the other 

½ (half) for the defendant. From this judicial decision, it is evident that the judge strictly 

adhered to Article 97 of the Compilation of Islamic Law (KHI) as a mandatory rule

[...]

solely on remittances from the defendant, enjoying the fruits of the defendant's labor, 

including: (1) remittances from the defendant while working abroad totaling more than 

Rp. 100,000,000 (one hundred million Rupiah); (2) a land certificate (disputed object I), 

which the plaintiff used as collateral to a cooperative for Rp. 10,350,000 (ten million 

three hundred fifty thousand Rupiah), with the defendant paying off the loan; (3) a 

Yamaha RX King motorcycle owned by their child, bought by the defendant, was sold by 

the plaintiff; (4) a laptop with audio equipment bought by the defendant for their child 

was sold by the plaintiff; (5) a 200cm x 180cm teak wood bed was also sold by the 

plaintiff. The defendant also clarified that disputed objects I, II, and III were acquired 

from earnings abroad, except for Rp. 12,000,000 (twelve million Rupiah), which was part 

of the defendant's inherited wealth from their biological mother. 

Basically, all assets acquired after marriage are joint property, but this can be 

overlooked if there is a prenuptial agreement (Ani, Budiartha, and Widiati 2021).